
Scrutiny
Meeting papers

Police and Crime Panel

Tuesday 14 March 2017 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:6 March 2017     

Police and Crime Panel

Tuesday 14 March 2017 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES Stephen Bace

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Stephen Bace

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) Stephen Bace

4  CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE Cllr Roger 
Wilson

SCRUTINY ITEMS

5  CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT (Pages 9 - 16)

To include an update on the Chief Constable position. 

Paul Trott

6  HMIC PEEL INSPECTION UPDATE 

Inspection documents can be found at:

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/peel-
assessments/peel-2016/gloucestershire/ 

Paul Trott

7  COMMUNITY SAFETY REVIEW - UPDATE (Pages 17 - 62)

Please see within the paperwork the slide which will be used as a 
reference during this update.  

In addition, the final report of the Community Safety Review has 
been reattached for members’ information. This report was received 
by the Panel in September 2016. 

Richard Bradley

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/peel-assessments/peel-2016/gloucestershire/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/peel-assessments/peel-2016/gloucestershire/


    

INFORMATION ITEMS

Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be held on 14 July 2017 at 10am at 
Gloucestershire County Council.

Subsequent meetings:

8 September 2017
8 November 2017

Membership –  Cllr David Brown, Cllr Barry Kirby, Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE, Cllr Brian Tipper and 
Cllr Roger Wilson (Chairman) Cllr Julian Beale, Cllr Gerald Dee, Cllr Collette Finnegan, Cllr Rob 
Garnham, Cllr Bruce Hogan, Cllr Karen McKeown, Cllr Helena McCloskey, Cllr Chris Nelson and 
Cllr Keith Pearson

Added Members - Adrian Connor (Independent Member) and Martin Smith (Independent member)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204 /fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p64 of the 

Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on Friday 3 February 2017 at 
the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT: Cllr Julian Beale, Cllr David Brown, Cllr Gerald Dee, Cllr Collette Finnegan, 
Cllr Rob Garnham, Cllr Helena McCloskey, Cllr Karen McKeown, Cllr Keith 
Pearson, Nigel Robbins, Martin Smith, Cllr Brian Tipper. 

Substitutes: Cllr Lesley Williams for Cllr Barry Kirby.

In attendance: Stephen Bace, Richard Bradley, Chris Brierley, Stewart Edgar, 
Peter Skelton, Martin Surl, Paul Trott, 

Apologies: Cllr Chris Nelson, Cllr Bruce Hogan, Adrian Connor

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No additional declarations.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

2.1 The Minutes were agreed as a correct record. 

In response to an action raised at the previous meeting it was agreed that the Panel 
would consider the HMIC Peel inspection documents at the next meeting. Members 
noted the comments relating to the legitimacy inspection detailed that 
Gloucestershire required improvement. 
ACTION Paul Trott

2.2 The Panel was aware of the announcement that the Chief Constable Suzette 
Davenport would be retiring at the end of April. The Chairman outlined what an 
important and successful appointment she had been and wished her well for the 
future. The Commissioner outlined that he was sorry she was moving on and that a 
process would be undertaken to find a successor. A Police and Crime Panel 
meeting would need to be arranged so a confirmatory hearing could be held. The 
Panel also understood that ACC Richard Berry was working on a national role on 
Cyber Crime. There would be a lot of change at the top end of the constabulary 
over the subsequent twelve months. 

2.3 The Chairman explained that following the withdrawal of Avon and Somerset from 
the tri-force collaboration, the meeting of PCP Chairs had been suspended.   

2.4 The ‘Blue light collaboration’ scrutiny task group had met with the Cabinet Member 
for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure at the County Council to understand the 
Council’s perspective on fire and rescue service governance. The Commissioner 
would be invited to meet with the group over the coming weeks. The Commissioner 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

explained that it was Police and Crime Commissioner who would drive the agenda 
for police and fire following the Policing and Crime Bill becoming an Act. He 
expressed concern that at a meeting with the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
County Council they had not engaged with him to discuss these developments and 
that he felt he had been ‘rebuffed’. He clarified that he was not making a pitch to 
take control of the Fire Service but that the status quo could not continue. He stated 
he was available to speak to the County Council on this. 

3. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT 

3.1 Paul Trott introduced the report which outlined the activities of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Office. 

3.2 With regards to collaboration he explained that there had been a negotiation 
process with Wiltshire and Avon and Somerset and it had been a surprise when 
Avon and Somerset informed them that they didn’t want to invest any more time in 
the process. Since then, the Commissioner had met with the PCC from Wiltshire 
and they were keen to work together where possible. The focus going forward 
would likely be on ICT to lay the foundation for closer working in the future.  

3.3 The existing Specialist Services collaboration with Avon and Somerset would 
continue and was not affected by the decision. In response to a question it was 
explained that air support was provided nationally.

3.4 With regards to the Policing and Crime Act, options were open to the Commissioner 
but no decision had been taken as to whether he wished to engage with 
consultants and put together a business case.  

3.5 The implications of legislation relating to police complaints, discipline and IPCC 
reform were outlined within the report. The Commissioner’s Office was working with 
the Constabulary to consider the options. Some members stated that they were 
pleased to see that the legislation would make it easier and more accountable in 
the way complaints were handled. The Commissioner’s Office and Force were 
waiting on additional guidance and secondary legislation, with the full model likely 
to be implemented in 2018. 

3.6 There was frustration that the Force Control room figures within the report were still 
not up to date, although members were informed that satisfaction figures were 
improving. The Chairman asked how the Commissioner was able to hold the 
Constabulary to account without having up to date statistics. In response the 
Commissioner explained that he was provided with the raw data which had yet to 
be analysed and published. He met with the Chief Constable privately and within 
his Governance Board when she had explained how the Constabulary was working 
to improve this area and that it was a standard agenda item at each meeting. He 
was satisfied that work was underway to make improvements. 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

3.7 The Panel was informed that the Lansdown Road sale would be completed in 
February. In addition, the Police were now located in the former Tourist Information 
Office in the Municipal Buildings in Cheltenham to provide a town centre presence.  

3.8 One member asked a question regarding the governance of the Fire and Rescue 
Service. He suggested that as the County Council had engaged with consultants 
and the Commissioner would be speaking to them, did any further consultants need 
to be employed if the Commissioner chose to take it forward? The Chief Executive 
of the Commissioner’s Office explained that the Office had not seen the terms of 
reference for the consultants; if the research was useful than it would be taken on 
board. The Commissioner explained that he would keep an open mind but that it 
was for him to lead on the work if he chose to take it forward. He stated that the 
County Council were required by law to provide any information he requested on 
this. He clarified he wanted the right outcome for the people of Gloucestershire. 

3.9 One member asked the Commissioner for his view on violent crime in Cheltenham 
following a number of headlines in the local media. The Commissioner explained 
that he did not feel the headli
[...]
. With regards to modern slavery and 
radicalisation, the Commissioner was comfortable that the Constabulary was 
working in those areas as they were a part of the strategic policing requirement that 
was mentioned within the plan. 

4.5 Work following the Community Safety Review was ongoing and an item would be 
brought to the next Police and Crime Panel meeting to outline progress with 
regards to this. 
ACTION Richard Bradley

4.6 One member brought up her concerns regarding hate crime towards the police. She 
wanted reassurance that there were processes and support in place for any officer 
who had been subjected to this. In response the Commissioner explained that he 
would get back to the Panel with detail on this. It was explained that there had been 
an increase in assaults to officers and that steps were being put in place to improve 
the support provided. 
ACTION Martin Surl

4.7 Richard Bradley stated that in response to Cllr Finnegan’s query relating to 
‘dementia friendly city’ and the involvement of the Commissioner’s office, that he 
would put her in touch with Phil Sullivan.
ACTION Richard Bradley

4.8 There was some discussion on the role of the ‘specials’ within the Constabulary. 
Concern had been expressed that there was a reliance on volunteers to take on 
roles that paid officers should undertake. The Commissioner stated how proud he 
was of the ‘specials’ within Gloucestershire and how they had the same respect as 
fully paid officers. Members were aware of the rank structure and insignia agreed 
by the Chief Constable and that this had been a positive step.

4.9 With regards to rural policing, one member asked whether there had been any 
further development around police visibility following meetings with rural 
communities. The Commissioner explained that with fewer officers it was difficult to 
ensure the same level of service, but that a big piece of work was underway to 
understand communities and that rural policing was an intrinsic part 
[...]
ed talent management scheme 

 the Constabulary should carry out work to understand the diversity leadership 
teams in terms of protected characteristics, skills, background and experience, 
in order to identify any gaps in capability. 

 
4.2 Regarding the Legitimacy report, Gloucestershire was rated as ‘requiring 

improvement, a down grading from last years ‘good’. However, it is important to 
note that the question set used and, therefore, the judgement criteria are different to 
those used in the previous inspection so it is difficult to make a like for like 
comparison. Furthermore, it would be unfair and inaccurate to say the force ‘has got 
worse’. The report did not raise any ‘causes for concern’ nor make any 
recommendations. However, there were seven ‘areas for improvement’. These 
were: 
 

 The force should improve how it seeks feedback from the people it serves about 
their experiences (or perceptions) of how the police have treated them.  

Page 12

http://www.police.uk/
http://www.police.uk/
http://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/peel-assessments/peel-2016/gloucestershire/leadership/
http://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/wp-content/uploads/peel-police-legitimacy-2016-gloucestershire.pdf


GPMS – NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
FOI - OPEN 

 

 The force should improve how it identifies and understands the issues that have 
the greatest impact on public perceptions of fair and respectful treatment.  

 Annually, the force should produce a local counter-corruption strategic 
assessment and control strategy, to identify risks to the force’s integrity.  

 The force should ensure that it has the capability to monitor all its computer 
systems to identify risks to the force’s integrity.  

 The force should improve how it identifies and understands issues for 
organisational learning. 

 The force should improve the governance structures between the chief officer 
team and the professional standards department and the anti-corruption unit.  

 The force should improve how it manages individual performance.  
 

4.3 Whilst the PCC has, of course, reviewed these areas and examined how the 
Constabulary could improve, it is important to recognise that there were many 
things HMIC identified as good practice. These included: 
 

 the force having clearly defined values and behaviours, and that the chief 
constable has invested a considerable amount of effort in developing and 
maintaining an ethical culture.  

 that we ensure our workforce behaves ethically and lawfully and that our officers 
and staff know the required standards of behaviour. 

 that we seek challenges from the work force. 

 that we place great importance on treating people with fairness and respect – 
both our own staff and members of the public - and that this is clearly articulated 
within the force’s values, and ethical behaviour is well embedded in many of its 
policies and practices. 

 
4.4 The Constabulary was also commended for vast improvements around victim 

satisfaction, moving from one of the worst performing forces to seventh out of 43. 
 

4.5 One key area HMIC focussed on nationally is the “abuse of powers for sexual gain”. 
This is an issue highlighted in a 2016 report from the National Crime Agency and 
therefore has become a focus in the recent round of PEEL Legitimacy inspections.  
The Constabulary has had very recent experience of this and the inspectors made 
positive comment that we referred the case to the IPCC before leading a successful 
prosecution against the individual. Despite these remarks, the Constabulary has still 
been graded as ‘requiring improvement’. 
 

4.6 Finally, on 2 March 2017 the Inspectorate published its reports relating to 
Effectiveness.   It assessed how well the Constabulary keeps people in 
Gloucestershire safe from harm and what it is doing to keep crime down.  The 
report states that the Constabulary continues to ‘require improvement’.    
 

4.7 The Constabulary has challenged the findings, requesting HMI Wendy Williams to 
reconsider the grading by highlighting the year on year reductions in crime in 
Gloucestershire.  This is compared with an increase of 7.8% across all forces in 
England and Wales over the same period.  
 

4.8 The Constabulary has publically aired concerns that the report has the potential to 
damage public confidence and lead to a focus of effort on areas determined by 

Page 13

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/wp-content/uploads/peel-police-effectiveness-2016-gloucestershire.pdf


GPMS – NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
FOI - OPEN 

 

HMIC rather than by the chief constable or the democratically elected Police and 
Crime Commissioner.  As such, Chief Constable Davenport will be urging the Home 
Secretary to clarify which mandate the Constabulary should follow, especially if the 
two differ. 

 
 
5 Chief Constable position 

 
5.1 Following the announcement in January that Chief Constable Davenport will be 

retiring in April, I can report that Mr. Surl has taken the decision to hold the post 
vacant for the time being and has asked DCC Rod Hansen to fulfil the role as 
Temporary Chief Constable.  This is legislated for in the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act (2011) S.41 (subsections (1) and (11)). 

 
5.2 As the decision has been taken not to appoint a chief constable at this time, I can 

confirm that there is no legal requirement for the Panel to hold a confirmation 
hearing (see Schedule 8, paragraph 4 of the Act). 
 

5.3 The drive from Government to review Fire & Rescue Service governance 
arrangements has played a part in influencing this decision.  Ensuring that all the 
governance options are open to the PCC once the results of the business case and 
consultation are known is of the upmost importance.  Appointing a new Chief 
Constable at this time may limit those options hence the decision to ask DCC 
Hansen to take the role as a temporary measure. 

 
 

6 Policing & Crime Act – Emergency Services Co

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on Tuesday 14 March 2017 at 
the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Julian Beale
Cllr David Brown
Cllr Gerald Dee
Cllr Collette Finnegan
Cllr Rob Garnham
Cllr Bruce Hogan

Cllr Helena McCloskey
Cllr Karen McKeown
Cllr Chris Nelson
Martin Smith
Cllr Brian Tipper
Cllr Roger Wilson (Chairman)

Substitutes:

In attendance: Stephen Bace, John Bensted, Richard Bradley, Chris Brierley, 
Stewart Edgar, Ruth Greenwood, Rod Hansen, PCC Martin 
Surl and Paul Trott

Apologies: Adrian Connor, Cllr Barry Kirby, Cllr Keith Pearson and Cllr Nigel Robbins 
OBE

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No additional declarations made.

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

In response to actions from the previous meeting, follow ups were required. A 
glossary to the Police and Crime Plan would be circulated as well as a response 
from the Police and Crime Commissioner on hate crime.
ACTION Richard Bradley

8. CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 

8.1 The Chairman thanked the Chief Constable Suzette Davenport for her work 
for the Constabulary and for Gloucestershire over the past four years. 

8.2 It was explained that a meeting had been hosted by Grant Thornton and 
facilitated by Frontline Consulting to discuss the development of an Association of 
Police and Crime Panels. Some proposals were being drawn up with the main aim 
to help increase the profile of Panels and provide a national voice.

8.3 Adrian Connor, Independent Member, had decided to resign from the Panel 
due to work pressures. A recruitment exercise would be carried out once the new 
Panel was established at the July meeting. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

9. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT 

9.1 Paul Trott presented the report which contained statistics around complaints 
and a link to crime statistics. The panel noted that the Police.UK website had not 
been updated since the last panel meeting. Members were aware of the publication 
of the HMIC Peel inspection reports which would be discussed in the next item. 

Chief Constable

9.2 In January it was announced that Chief Constable Davenport would be 
retiring in April. Members were informed that the Police and Crime Commissioner 
had taken the decision to hold the post vacant for the time being and had asked 
DCC Rod Hansen to fulfil the role as Temporary Chief Constable. The Chief 
Executive of the Commissioner’s Office stated that this was legislated for in the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act (2011) S.41 (subsections (1) and (11)).

9.3  As the decision had been taken to not appoint a Chief Constable at this 
time, the Panel was informed that there was no legal requirement for the Panel to 
hold a confirmation hearing. The Panel had sought advice from other panels and 
from the Home Office who advised that the Panel should use its wider scrutiny role 
to understand the thinking behind keeping the post vacant for potentially a twelve 
month period.

9.4 Members were informed that the drive from Government was to review Fire 
and Rescue Service governance and that this had played a part in influencing this 
decision. The Commissioner had wanted to ensure all governance options were 
open to him once the results of the business case and consultation on future 
Emergency Services Collaboration was known. He felt that appointing a new Chief 
Constable at this time may limit those options. 

9.5 It was explained that a number of forces, when advertising for Chief 
Constable, had found it difficult to attract candidates. It was suggested that in some 
ways it was just as important to get the appointment of the Deputy right due to the 
operational nature of the role compared to the strategic role of the Chief. 

9.6 In response to a question, it was explained that the operational distinction 
between policing and ‘fire’ should be maintained. In terms of the options open to 
Commissioners relating to ‘fire’ governance, he could sit on the Fire and Rescue 
Authority or take on that role entirely. It could involve ‘back office’ functions being 
brought more closely together and, while the services would remain two legal 
entities, there could be one Chief Officer. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

9.7 Consultants had been employed to look at whether there was merit in 
pursuing this further. Once they had reported, the Commissioner would be in a 
position to make further decisions.  

9.8 There was some discussion around the stability of the Constabulary with 
members noting that ACC Richard Berry had left the organisation, the Chief 
Constable was retiring, and now the Deputy would be ‘acting up’. The 
Commissioner stated that he felt that Rod Hansen was the right person to hold the 
position over the short term. 

9.9 Some members questioned the security of the Deputy’s position and what 
would happen at the conclusion of his temporary role.  It was explained that the 
replacement Deputy would be on secondment from another Force. After Rod had 
‘acted up’ he would return to post. Rod Hansen explained that he had worked for 
the Constabulary for three and a half year and was content with the length of the 
temporary arrangement. 

9.10 The Panel noted the requirement for each Police Force to have a Chief 
Constable. The Chairman asked whether the Force was content with the 
arrangements and process being followed.  The Commissioner explained that he 
had discussed it with the Chief Constable and asked her advice and she fully 
endorsed the position. He stated that he would ask the Chief Constable to provide 
the Panel with her view in writing. 
ACTION Martin Surl/ Chief Constable

 

9.11 The Commissioner explained that other areas had held vacancies and put in 
place temporary appointments. It was clarified that Sussex had held the vacancy of 
Chief Constable for a period of four months and that the Police and Crime Panel 
had endorsed the approach. This holding of the vacancy was pending an interview 
process.

9.12 One member stated that when the Police and Crime Commissioner had 
been elected he had overseen a period of change in the Constabulary,  and that 
once noting that the senior positions of the Force were on a temporary basis, he 
had moved quickly to rectify this. The member questioned why he was now allowing 
the Constabulary to once again have a temporary ‘top team’. 

9.13 Some members commented that by holding a confirmatory hearing, it could 
have allowed Rod Hansen to have received an endorsement of the Panel. One 
member explained that he would have preferred a recruitment campaign to have 
been held and that he felt that process might well have led to the appointment of 
Rod Hansen. 

9.14 One member raised his concerns about any changes to Fire and Rescue 
Service governance given that the Fire and Rescue Service was known as a high 
performing efficient and cost effective service that worked as part of the County 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Council across a number of areas such as adult social care. Referring to the HMIC 
inspection, he noted that the Force had been rated as requiring improvement in a 
number of areas. 

9.15 In response to questions about the amount of money being spent on 
consultants to consider whether there was a business case to take on governance 
of ‘Fire’, it was explained that the transformation fund was being used so this was 
Home Office money. The Commissioner compared this to the spending undertaken 
by the County Council on consultants to carry out their own work regarding the 
future of the Service. 

9.16 One member emphasised the importance of communicating to the public the 
detail of what was going on.

9.17 One member asked how the Commissioner would ensure diversity was 
reflected in the senior appointments in the Constabulary. The Commissioner 
explained that he had been proud to appoint Suzette Davenport as 
Gloucestershire’s first female Chief Constable, but that she had got the position 
because she had been the best candidate. He stated that he would once again 
appoint the best candidates. He felt that the Force was well represented, although 
he acknowledged his past concerns around BME representation within the Force. 
He would provide the member with detail on the diversity of the Force.
ACTION Martin Surl

9.18 It was clarified that the legislation around collaboration of blue light services 
had a focus on the Fire and Rescue Service, but that there would be an increase in 
collaboration across the board, including the ambulance service. 

Estates

9.18 The ‘new Holland House, formerly known as Wilton House, was now the 
base for PCSOs, neighbourhood and local investigation officers.

Commissioner’s Fund

9.19 It was confirmed  that an update on the Commissioner’s Fund would come to 
the next meeting in July.
ACTION Richard Bradley

Road Safety Partnership

9.20 The Chairman asked for an update on changes to the Road Safety 
Partnership. Paul Trott explained that the governance arrangements and financial 
arrangements for the partnership had not been resolved. The Commissioner’s 
Office had concerns that the money raised by the fees being charged for motorists 
for speed awareness courses was being spent on other road safety related 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

activities by the County Council. It was stated that the legal advice from the 
Commissioner’s Office was they were not legally able to do this.

9.21 Funding would be withdrawn from the Commissioner’s Office unless the 
County Council were able to ensure the legality of the activity. The Commissioner 
stated that he would review the commissioning of the courses within the next twelve 
months regardless of the current situation. The Commissioner explained that this 
communication with the County Council had been misrepresented in the public as a 
reckless act. He reassured the Panel that there was no political motivation with 
regards to this. He said he was pleased that the County Council had put forward 
money to meet any shortfall. 

9.22 Some members of the Panel highlighted how good the courses were and 
stated that they would like to see them continue. Members noted that new 
legislation was being drawn up which allowed greater flexibility around the use of 
funds obtained through courses of that nature.

9.23 There was some discussion around the £390,000 allocated within the County 
Council budget which had been taken out of reserves to ensure the continuation of 
the GCC road safety employees should the Commissioner’s funding be withdrawn. 
The Chairman suggested that should the Commissioner continue to fund the 
service, the additional County Council funding could be returned to reserves. 

9.24 The Panel understood the legal advice provided to the Commissioner and 
that members were not in a position to advise on this. The Panel’s main concern 
was to ensure the safety of the people of Gloucestershire and asked the 
Commissioner to note the comments made regarding the high quality of the 
courses being offered. 

10. HMIC PEEL INSPECTION UPDATE 

10.1 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary had released its latest 
Leadership and Legitimacy reports in December 2016. Regarding Legitimacy 
report, Gloucestershire was rated as ‘requiring improvement, a down grading from 
last years ‘good’.  It was explained that it was difficult to make like for like 
comparisons as the judgement criteria had changed. The Commissioner stated that 
it would be unfair and inaccurate to say that the force had ‘got worse’. 

10.2 On 2 March, the Inspectorate published its reports relating to Effectiveness. 
It assessed how well the Constabulary keeps people in Gloucestershire safe from 
harm and what it is doing to keep crime down. The report stated that the 
Constabulary ‘requires improvement’. The Constabulary had challenged the 
findings, requesting that consideration be given to the re-grading in light of the year 
on year reductions in crime in Gloucestershire.   
 
10.3 The Panel welcomed the ForceSight statistics they were provided with, 
which was the same data available to inspectors. This demonstrated that the 
Constabulary was performing well against comparative neighbours and that crime 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

in the County had fallen. With this in mind the Panel were sympathetic to the 
comments raised by the Chief Constable on the inspection. Members were also 
reassured by the comments of DCC Rod Hansen that work was being undertaken 
in response to the areas of vulnerability identified. 

10.4 The Commissioner explained that the inspection had not taken account of 
the work carried out due to the funding provided by the Commissioner’s Fund. 

10.5 The Deputy Chief Constable stated that the Force was transparent and it 
was reflective, looking to embrace the areas where they were rated weak in order to 
improve. While he felt that inspection helped to make the Force stronger, he 
emphasised that crime had reduced in Gloucestershire as well as satisfaction 
levels. He said the Force would take time to reflect on the administrative points 
raised in the reports and that work was already underway including the recruitment 
of Senior Analysts. 

10.6 Some members stated that anecdotally they had not picked up any concerns 
from the public in the service being provided by the Constabulary. 

10.7 One member requested information on how many areas were graded as part 
of the Inspections. This would be provided.
ACTION Ruth Greenwood

10.8 In response to a concern expressed around anti-social behaviour, the 
Commissioner explained that he had been pleased to see a reduction in this area, 
but noted the role of partners and the impact that this had on a large number of 
areas. In relation to Modern Day Slavery, he felt that this was contained within his 
plan and that the Constabulary were ‘coming up to speed on that’.

10.9 A response would be provided to HMIC with a revisit in September. 

10.10 The Panel felt that the comments in the report did not reflect the 
Constabulary.  The Commissioner would take into account areas that had been 
raised by the report. The Deputy Chief Constable provided reassurance to 
members about the work being undertaken in response to the report. An update 
would be provided in due course from the Deputy Chief Constable around progress 
in relation to vulnerable areas and his vision for the Force.
ACTION Rod Hansen/ Stephen Bace

11. COMMUNITY SAFETY REVIEW - UPDATE 

11.1 Richard Bradley provided some context to the Community Safety Review. 
This examined the current approach to community safety in Gloucestershire. John 
Bensted who had been the independent consultant for the review updated the 
Panel on progress. The review report had been received by the Panel in September 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

and now the early phases of implementation were underway. The aim was to 
ensure that there was a structure in place so that community safety partnerships 
could continue to evolve. 

11.2 John Bensted explained that it had been the first review of community safety 
for twenty years and that there had been a huge amounts of changes in that time. 
There had been a drift in community safety and a fragmentation.

11.3 It was important to recognise that districts retained responsibility for 
community safety, but it would be helpful to have an overarching body that could 
allow for the development of county strategies for issues such as anti-social 
behaviour and drugs. Some members challenged the progress being made by 
urging caution about adding additional bureaucratic layer.. It was clarified that any 
changes were about rationalising and merging meetings and refocussing on 
outcomes.

11.4 The six community safety partnerships also had responsibility for domestic 
homicide reviews. But there was no overarching County approach so that lessons 
learned could be passed across districts.

11.5 A workshop was being developed around Community Safety to work with the 
partnerships and thematic leads to create best model that would work for the 
County. 

11.6 The Chairman asked for John Bensted to come back to Panel in 6 months to 
update.
ACTION John Bensted

11.7 The Panel noted that one district was happy with their arrangements; the 
other five would like a better more streamlined system.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.25 pm


